FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06 30/99 OMB 0651-0027

/10/

pers 10-1-99

10-12-1999



101166803

U.S. Department of Commer PATENT

•	RECORD	ATION FORM COVER S PATENTS ONLY	SHEET	
TO: The Commissioner	of Patents and Trademai	ks: Please record the attache	d original docume	nt(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type		Conveyance Type	<u> </u>	
X New		X Assignment	Security Agreeme	ent
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#		License	Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Reel #	Frame #	Merger	Other	
Corrective Docume	ent Frame #	(For Use ONLY Department	by U.S. Government Age	encies) Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line 1) Carter	, Leewood C.			Month         Day         Year           09         30         99
Name (line 2)				Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)		•		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)				]
Receiving Party		Mark if add	fitional names of rece	iving parties attached
Name (line 1) Reusab	le Rolls, Inc.			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)				receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) P. O.	Box 3385			of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)				separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Ricevi	11e	Tennessee State/Country	37370 Zip Code	
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
2/1999 DNGUYEN 00000097 092 C:581	40.00 09			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington

**REEL: 010292 FRAME: 0498** 

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name an	d Address Area Co	ode and Telephone Numbe	r (423) 756–6600	
Name Alan Ruderma	an			
Address (line 1) Suite 1000	Volunteer Building			
Address (line 2) 832 Georgia	Avenue			
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4) Chattanooga	, Tennessee 37402-2	2289		
	I number of pages of the attachments.	attached conveyance doc	ument # 2	
Application Number(s) or		L	if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the Patent Application			ers for the same property). ent Number(s)	
Patent Application	Number(s)		ent rediniber(s)	
If this document is being filed togethe signed by the first named executing		n, enter the date the patent applic	cation was Month Day Year	
Patent Cooperation Treat	ty (PCT)	PCT	PCT	
Enter PCT application number				
<u>only if</u> a U.S. Applic has not been assig	101,	PCT .	PCT	
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Proper	ties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account				
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)				
	•	ount Number:	#[13-3403	
		n to charge additional fees:	Yes X No	
Statement and Signature				
		regoing information is true		
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
		M	13/5/99	
Alan Ruderman  Name of Person Sign	uing —	Signature	Date	
Hame of Ferson Sign	y /	o.g.iatai o		

PATENT REEL: 010292 FRAME: 0499

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Leewood C. Carter have invented certain new and useful improvements in a paperboard pallet for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of The United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as

## PAPERBOARD PALLET

Serial No. 09/275,474 Filing Date: March 24, 1999 and.

WHEREAS, Reusable Rolls, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Tennessee and having a place of business at P. O. Box 3385, Riceville, Tennessee 37370 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said Leewood C. Carter have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Reusable Rolls, Inc., its successors and assigns [my our] entire right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned invention and application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent both foreign and domestic which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all extensions, continuations, divisions, or reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Reusable Rolls, Inc., for its own use and behoof, and the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted.

I hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of my said application.

Upon said consideration, I convey to said assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of said invention in countries foreign to the United States and where expedient to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the said United States application (or other application if any there be) in priority to other applications; and I do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, renewal, reissued

::ODMA\PCDCCS\DOCS\722151\1

PATENT REEL: 010292 FRAME: 0500 or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such application or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the day and year below written in the presence of the subscribing witnesses.

Delyond Carter

Witness:	Meagher
Krustia	Cole
	)

State of Tennessee )

County of imilian)

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires: [-3]-D1

2

**RECORDED: 10/08/1999**